
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 2nd May, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/6487N Land To The Rear Of 46, Chestnut Avenue, Shavington, Cheshire CW2 
5BJ: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale relating to 16/0015N - Outline application for the demolition of no. 46 
Chestnut Avenue, Shavington and erection of 44 dwellings (including access) 
and associated works for Wainhomes (North West) Ltd  (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 4th April, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, E Brooks (for Cllr J Weatherill), P Butterill, 
J Clowes, W S Davies, S Edgar, J Nicholas (for Cllr B Walmsley), J Rhodes 
and B Roberts

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor S Corcoran

OFFICERS PRESENT

Adrian Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader)
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors D Bebbington, A Kolker, J Weatherill and B Walmsley

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application numbers 18/0319N and 
17/2211N.

Councillor J Clowes declared that she had also received correspondence 
with regard to application number 17/2114C.

Councillor P Butterill declared that she had also received correspondence 
with regard to application numbers 17/5999C and 17/2114C.

Councillor J Wray declared that he had made up his mind with regard to 
application number 17/2114C, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate 
the Chair, exercise his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and 
not take part in the debate or vote.



With regard to application number 17/5999C, Councillor R Bailey declared 
that she had visited the car wash prior to being aware of the planning 
application, but that she had kept an open mind.

Councillor J Clowes declared that she had made up her mind with regard 
to application number 17/2211N, which was in her Ward.  She would 
exercise her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and not take 
part in the debate or vote.

Councillor P Butterill declared that she had made up her mind with regard 
to application number 18/0319N, which was in her Ward.  She would 
exercise her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and not take 
part in the debate or vote.

94 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

95 18/0319N LAND BETWEEN TAYLOR DRIVE AND EDMUND WRIGHT 
WAY, NANTWICH: PROPOSED VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN LINK 
CONNECTING TAYLOR DRIVE AND EDMUND WRIGHT WAY FOR MR 
CHRIS HINDLE, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor P Butterill withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.
 
Note: Mr J Murray (objector), Mr K Hammersley (supporter) and Mr S 
Skates (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard Time
2. Approved plans
3. Surfacing Materials 
4. Landscaping – prior to first use
5. Landscaping implementation
6. Existing and Proposed levels
7. Construction management plan
8. Boundary Treatment
9. Breeding bird survey



Informative:

The applicant is requested to consider a weight limit for HGVs.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

96 17/5999C 79, UNION STREET, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE CW11 4BG: 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM 
GARAGE SERVICES TO HAND CAR WASH AND VALETING FACILITY 
FOR MR ARTAN KERTOLLI 

Note: The Principal Planning Officer read a representation from Councillor 
G Merry (Neighbouring Ward Councillor), who was unable to attend the 
meeting.

Note: Councillor S Corcoran (Ward Councillor), Town Councillor R Hovey 
(on behalf of Sandbach Town Council) and Ms S Chambers (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED

(a)   That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The impact of the business upon the surrounding sensitive occupants 
through traffic generation, on-street-parking and vehicles queuing on 
the highway would harm residential amenity through environmental 
disturbance/air quality contrary to Policies GR6 and GR7 of the 
Borough of Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review.

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.



97 18/0317C LAND NORTH OF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH: 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR UP TO 50 DWELLINGS, 
NEW PLANTING & LANDSCAPING, CAR PARKING, VEHICULAR 
ACCESS POINT AND ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY WORKS FOR 
KODIAK LAND 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn from the 
agenda prior to the meeting.

98 17/2114C THIMSWARRA FARM, DRAGONS LANE, MOSTON: 
REMOVAL OF CONDITION 1 TO MAKE PERMISSION PERMANENT 
AND NON PERSONAL AND VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 AND 
CONDITION 5 TO INCREASE TO 3 PITCHES (TOTAL OF 7 
CARAVANS) ON 15/5650C FOR MR P COSNETT 

Note: Councillor J Wray vacated the Chair and, in the absence of the Vice-
Chairman, Committee members appointed Councillor J Clowes to chair 
the meeting for this item.
 
Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor J Wray withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor A Holder (on behalf of Moston Parish Council), Mr 
A Roscoe (objector) and Mr P Brown (on behalf of the applicant) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a)  That condition 1 be varied to extend the temporary permission but 
that the personal permission be retained, as follows:

The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by the following: 
Mr & Mrs Pat Cosnett, Sylvia Smith, Mary Cosnett and Isaac Price, 
Patrick Cosnett (Junior) and spouse, and their respective resident 
dependents, and the use of the land as a residential caravan site 
shall be discontinued and the relevant part of the land, other than the 
approved stable block, septic tank and hardstanding, restored to its 
former condition on or before 13 February 2021, in accordance with a 
scheme of work submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.

(b) That conditions 2 and 5 be not varied.
 
(c) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 

without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 



the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

99 17/2211N WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, HUNSTERSON, 
CHESHIRE CW5 7PP: AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO PROVIDE 
GRAIN STORE (RESUBMISSION OF 16/2930N) FOR MR F.H. 
RUSHTON 

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for refreshments.

Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor J Clowes withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.
 
Note: Parish Councillor R Frodsham (on behalf of Doddington & District 
Parish Council), Mr C Knibbs (objector) and Mr E Roberts (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Development retained as per approved plans 
2. Materials as per submitted plans
3. Restrict building to the storage of grain only 
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved 
5. Building to be removed within 6 months of cessation of use
6. Stack height no less than 10m above ground and positioned as per 

submitted drawing
7. Control over biomass boiler fuel type, fuel delivery and storage, 

operation and maintenance.
8. Boiler to be used for the drying of grain only
9. No importation of grain to the site
10. Deliveries via the access track only and not via Pewit Lane

Informative:

Fuel to be used in the biomass boiler must comply with the requirements 
of the Biomass Suppliers List Authorisation (BSL).

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 



conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.00 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)



   Application No: 17/6487N

   Location: LAND TO THE REAR OF 46, CHESTNUT AVENUE, SHAVINGTON, 
CHESHIRE, CW2 5BJ

   Proposal: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale relating to 16/0015N - Outline application for the demolition of no. 
46 Chestnut Avenue, Shavington and erection of 44 dwellings (including 
access) and associated works

   Applicant: Wainhomes (North West) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 04-May-2018

SUMMARY

The principle of the proposed development has already been approved and is 
considered to be acceptable.

The development would provide affordable housing in accordance with the 
outline S106 Agreement. The mix of units within the open market housing on site 
is considered to be acceptable.

The Open Space provision on the development site is acceptable.

The development is considered to be of an acceptable design and would not 
have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity. 

The highways impact was considered as part of the outline application and the 
internal road layout and parking provision is considered to be acceptable.

The ecological impacts, tree impacts and landscape impacts of the development 
have now been addressed through the 
[...]
for children to play with reversing vehicles and refuse vehicles
- Chestnut Avenue is too narrow for any further vehicles to use it
- Chestnut Avenue suffers from pot holes on a regular basis
- Cars and buses regularly have to mount the grass verge 
- The existing sites off Rope Lane have caused traffic problems along Chestnut Avenue
- Buses and construction vehicles struggle to pass on Chestnut Avenue
- The point of access at the top of the bank is not safe
- The proximity of the access will hamper the driveway at 42 Chestnut Avenue



- Parking vehicles will mean that the site lines cannot be achieved
- The four gated access points to the land owned by 42 Chestnut Avenue are not shown on the 
submitted plans
- The loss of the gateways will obstruct access to the land owned by 42 Chestnut Avenue

Green Issues
- There are discrepancies between the colour site plan and the submitted landscape plan

Infrastructure
- Increased risk of flooding of the adjacent gardens
- Lack of natural drainage on the site
- Insurance companies identify that the site is of a high flood risk
- The proposed development does not provide a play area

Amenity Issues
- On the outline plan there were 3 bungalows backing onto 14a Northfield Place. Now there are 
only 2 bungalows behind 19 & 19a Northfield Place. Behind 14a Northfield Place there are 13 
affordable houses in the form of apartments and a car park. 
- The Design and Access Statement has established that the development would have a ‘close 
interface with the adjacent properties’ at 14, 14a, 19 and 19a Northfield Place. There should be 
no distinction between any of these properties.
- Noise caused by loud music and children playing
- The bin store to the apartments will cause smells and attract flies and rats
- Bungalows should be provided to the boundary with 14 & 14a Northfield Place
- A 2m fence should be erected along the boundary to the properties which front Northfield Place
- Increased air pollution
- Increased dust pollution
- The Construction Phase Plan (Health and Safety) has not been provided
- Increased light pollution from vehicles using the car-park at the rear of Northfield Place
- The submitted plans do not show the position of the garden rooms to the adjacent dwellings and 
the serious loss of privacy
- The application does not include a lighting plan as required by condition 6 of the outline consent
- Overlooking and domination of the properties on Northfield Place
- A further bungalow should be provided on plot 25
- An alternative condition to condition 10 attached by the Inspector should be considered to 
prevent nuisance caused by reversing alarms on construction vehicles
- The position of the access will cause noise and light pollution to dwellings on Chestnut Avenue
- From the submitted drawings it is not clear what the proposed boundary treatments would be
- Due to the position of bedroom windows at 42 Chestnut Avenue clarification is sought on the 
proposed construction management plan

Other issues
- Increased risk of flooding will cause insurance issues for the adjacent properties
- It is assumed that no access is required via the rear of Northfield Place
- No consideration is given to the stabled horses on site
- The red line boundary encroaches onto the land owned by 14, 14a, 19, and 19a Northfield 
Place
- The POS area to the south-west corner of the site to the rear of 19a Northfield Place could be a 
security issue



A letter of support has been received from local household which raises the following points;
- Pleased to see that there of provision of single occupancy affordable housing in this area

A letter of general observation has been received from Cllr Edgar which raises the following 
points;
- I have been contacted and requested by a number of residents to raise concerns regarding this 

application
- The boundary hedge to the south. On the drawings the boundary looks to infringe into the 

gardens of the houses 19, 19a, 14 and 14a Northfield Place.
[...]
 mix;
6 x one bed units
6 x two bed units
1 x three bed units

9 units should be provided as Affordable rent and 4 units as Intermediate tenure. This is in line with 
the requirement to provide the units in the ratio of 65% Affordable rented and 35% Intermediate 
tenures set out in the justification for Policy SC5.

The proposed affordable units would take the form of two apartment blocks and one three-bed 
dwelling. Although the affordable dwellings would be located within one location it is considered to 
be appropriate for a development of this size and the location together would lend itself to the 
shared car-parking area to serve the apartment blocks. The affordable units would have the same 
materials and design features and would appear tenure blind. 

The affordable housing provision on this development would be acceptable.



Public Rights of Way

There are no PROW located on the application site.

The plan provided as part of the outline application identified a number of potential links across 
the watercourse to the western boundary of the site towards the new development off Rope 
Lane. In relation to the suggested condition to provide these links the Inspector stated as follows;

‘I have had regard to the suggested condition regarding pedestrian bridge links with the adjacent 
site. However, there is no evidence before me that the adjacent site is in the same ownership as 
the appellant. Therefore, it is not possible to condition such a requirement as it would require the 
need to carry out works on land not in the appellant’s control’

The position has now changed since the outline application was approved in that Wainhomes are 
the developer on the land to the west off Rope Lane and are the applicants as part of this 
application. Both sides of the watercourse are in the control of Wainhomes.

The case officer has requested that a bridge is provided and the agent for the applicant has 
stated that ‘there is no requirement for the bridge to be provid
[...]
act upon air quality; 10 (Construction 
Management Plan – including dust emissions during the construction phase), 11 (Travel Plan) 
and 12 (Electric Vehicle Charging Points).



Contaminated Land

The issue of contaminated was considered at the outline stage and three conditions were 
imposed in relation to contaminated land (conditions 13-17).

Light Pollution

The impact from external lighting is covered by condition 6 attached to the outline consent and 
details will be submitted prior to the commencement of development.

The potential light pollution caused by vehicles using the shared car parks serving the apartments 
is discussed in the boundary treatment section above.

Highways

A number of the letters of objection refer to the highway safety and the highways impact upon 
Chestnut Avenue and the wider network. In this case the access and the impact upon the wider 
highway network were considered as part of the outline application. In relation to this issue the 
Inspector found as follows;

‘I have also had regard to other matters raised by interested parties including the effect on 
highway safety; the effect on the living conditions of the neighbouring occupants; the amount of 
new development on the edge of Shavington; potential flooding; damage to wildlife; and, 
additional pressure on education and health facilities. However, I find that these matters, in 
addition to harm to the visual character of the landscape and the Green Gap, do not, individually 
or cumulatively, significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal’

The proposed carriageway layout is to adoptable standards and the footway provision is 
acceptable for the size of development. Parking provision is to Cheshire East standards.

Comments have been submitted regarding construction of the development; details of this were 
conditioned with the outline permission (condition 10).

Trees/Hedgerows

The proposed layout raises no significant arboricultural implications. Cond
[...]
ng as well as vehicles and cycles?

The submitted plan shows that all units on the proposed development would have private 
amenity space with rear access. Together with the proposed garaging there would be adequate 
space for future occupiers to store their bins/cycles.

The proposed apartment buildings would have a shared refuse store and cycle store.

Design Conclusion

On the basis of the above assessment it is considered that the proposed development represents 
an acceptable design solution.

Landscape

The impact upon the wider landscape was considered as part of the outline application and the 
Inspector stated that the development;

‘would result in moderate harm to the visual character of the landscape of the appeal site and the 
wider area’



However this harm was outweighed by the benefits of the scheme and the appeal was allowed.

This application does include a detailed landscaping scheme and the Councils Landscape 
Architect has stated that the landscape proposals are acceptable.

Ecology

Bats

The impact upon bats is subject to condition 23 attached to the outline consent and the details for 
this condition have now been approved following the approval of application 17/6412D.

Other Protected Species

Some activity was noted on the site during the 2015 survey. An update survey for other protected 
species will be required for other protected species. Survey work, should be carried out by 
suitably qualified and experienced surveyors, using appropriate methodology, at optimal times of 
year. If any setts or evidence of activity is found within the vicinity of the site, a conservation and 
mitigation scheme shall be submitted.

Flood Risk

A narrow strip of the application site is located within Flood Zones 2 and 3 along the boundary 
with Swill Brook with the majority of the site located within Flood Zone 1. 

In this case the outline application includes the conditions in relation to flood risk and drainage; 
condition 7 (surface water drainage) and condition 8 (development in compliance with the 
submitted FRA).

The comments regarding the insurance and potential flooding at properties at Northfield Place is 
noted. However these properties are located within the flood zone and the conditions attached to 
the outline condition require the submission of details to limit surface water drainage and this 
would ensure that the adjacent properties are protected from surface water run-off.

As part of their consultation response the Environment Agency have stated that the development 
permitted by this planning permission shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved 
Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) and that the ‘finished floor levels of proposed houses are to be set 
no lower than 50.02 mAOD at the north-west corner of the site, and 50.98 mAOD at the south-
west corner of the site’.

Limited levels information has been provided at this stage and this information has been 
requested. An update will be provided in relation to this issue.

The Councils Flood Risk Manager and the Environment Agency have all been consulted as part 
of this application and have raised no objection to the proposed development subject to the 
imposition of planning conditions (United Utilities have not offered any comments). As a result, 
the development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its flood risk/drainage implications.

PLANNING BALANCE 



The principle of the proposed development has already been approved and is considered to be 
acceptable.

The development would provide affordable housing in accordance with the outline S106 
Agreement. The mix of units within the open market housing on site is considered to be 
acceptable.

The Open Space provision on the development site is acceptable.

The development is considered to be of an acceptable design and would not have a detrimental 
impact upon residential amenity. 

The highways impact was considered as part of the outline application and the internal road 
layout and parking provision is considered to be acceptable.

The ecological impacts, tree impacts and landscape impacts of the development have now been 
addressed through the submission of amended plans/information.

On this basis this Reserved Matters application is recommended for approval, SUBJECT TO the 
receipt of satisfactory information in respect of land levels that meet the requirements of the flood 
risk assessment and are acceptable in design terms prior to the determination of the application.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:
1. Approved Plans
2. Updated Survey for other protected species
3. Implementation of the approved landscaping
4. Prior to first occupation details of boundary treatment to be submitted an approved 

including boundary treatment to the rear of the existing dwellings at 14, 14a, 19 and 19a 
Northfield Place

5. Prior to the first occupation of the development details of a bridge and pedestrian/cycle 
links across the watercourse to the development site to the west shall be submitted and 
approved. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of more 
than 50% of the dwellings on the development.

6. Prior to the first occupation of the development details of a LAP within the POS shall be 
submitted and approved. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the 
occupation of more than 50% of the dwellings on the development.

7. Prior to the use of any surfacing materials details are to be submitted to the LPA for 
approval in writing. The development shall only proceed in accordance with the 
approved details

8. Materials as application

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 17/6487N Land To The Rear Of 46, Chestnut Avenue, Shavington, Cheshire CW2 5BJ: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale relating to 16/0015N - Outline application for the demolition of no. 46 Chestnut Avenue, Shavington and erection of 44 dwellings (including access) and associated works for Wainhomes (North West) Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd May, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, S Edgar, 
A Kolker, J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillor D Bebbington

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declaration was made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 17/6487N, Councillor S Edgar declared 
that he had made up his mind.  He would exercise his separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the debate or vote.

101 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

102 17/6487N LAND TO THE REAR OF 46, CHESTNUT AVENUE, 
SHAVINGTON, CHESHIRE CW2 5BJ: RESERVED MATTERS 
APPLICATION FOR APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND 
SCALE RELATING TO 16/0015N - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF NO. 46 CHESTNUT AVENUE, SHAVINGTON AND 
ERECTION OF 44 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING ACCESS) AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR WAINHOMES (NORTH WEST) LTD 

Note: Councillor S Davies left the meeting during consideration of this 
application.



Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Edgar withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Mr S Harris attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Approved Plans 
2. Updated Survey for other protected species 
3. Implementation of the approved landscaping 
4. Prior to first occupation details of boundary treatment to be submitted 

an approved including boundary treatment to the rear of the existing 
dwellings at 14, 14a, 19 and 19a Northfield Place 

5. Prior to the first occupation of the development details of a bridge 
and pedestrian/cycle links across the watercourse to the 
development site to the west shall be submitted and approved. The 
approved details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of 
more than 50% of the dwellings on the development. 

6. Prior to the first occupation of the development details of a LAP 
within the POS shall be submitted and approved. The approved 
details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of more than 
50% of the dwellings on the development. 

7. Prior to the use of any surfacing materials details are to be submitted 
to the LPA for approval in writing. The development shall only 
proceed in accordance with the approved details 

8. Materials as application 
9. Levels to be in accordance with the submitted plans
10. Scheme for the maintenance and management of the ditch to the 

rear of 14, 14a, 19 and 19a Northfield Place

Informatives:

1. No parking of construction vehicles, contractors or visitors on 
Chestnut Avenue.

2. No use of reversing beepers as part of the construction works.
3. Further discussions with utility company regarding the diversion of 

cables on the site.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 



Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.05 am

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)


